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MT-80s Mar, 1996

SPECIFICATIONS /{11

<Sequencer Section>

Olnternal Memory ««------+eesvveeennennn. : 1 Song, Approx. 21,000 notes
OMaximum Song Length:-----++++svee-e : 999

OTracks -:eereeeeerercersenrieiiiiiiiiininn.. 54+ Rhythm)

©Resoluti°n ................................. : 120 t|cks / Quarter note
©Tempo ....................................... : Quarter note = 20 - 250
©Transpose e etiseenetieiratieniesiraeiiannas : -6 - +5 semitones

<Sound Sources --+c-rrrreeenaeiin, : General MIDI System / GS Format
OMaximum Polyphony  ««-:-weeeeeveenees : 28 voices

©Number of Parts ---+-c+veermreiiiiiiiine, 16

@NumberOfToneS S esecersesasesasane 226

ONumber of Drum Sets -+ -+ -+ : 9 (8 + SFX Set)

OEffects -++evvereer seeeeeeseneniiees - Reverb, Chorus

<Speaker Section>

©Speaker--- seerresssseeeee e FU| Range  12cmX

<Hardware>

ODisk Drive ««++reeeserreesieminiininne : 3.5 inch micro floppy disk drive
(2DD/720KB 2HD/1.44MB)

©Disp|ay ....................................... : 7 Segments, 3 Characters (LED)

OConnectors «--+-sseevseesenenniiniiiininnn. : Phones Jack (Stereo, Miniature phone type)

Output Jacks (Stereo, RCA phone type)
Mic Jack (mano) : with Echo

Start / Stop Jack
MIDI Connector (In)
OPower Consumption «---:«--------ue0eee : 33W (100V), 36W (117 V), 39 W (230V, 240 V)
O DIMeNSsSions +-+-r-rrerrrereeriemniinennnnn. - 380 (W) X 201 (D) X 178 (H) mm
15 (W)x7-15/16 (D) x 7 - 1/ 16(H) inches
©Weight ....................................... 1 4.8 kg
10 Ibs 10 oz
<ACCESSOri@s> - trvrererrrrrerenenenianiinn. : Owner’'s Manual Set : English (70679945)

: Japanese (70679078)
#2227 Z 2T IL(100V version only)  (40233823)
(Included in Owner’s Manual Set-Japanese
S H B Z 27 IViZOwner's Manual set-Japanesel & h ¢, )

MT-80s Floppy Demo Disk (00909823)
AC Cord Set :
(100V) SP18A+IS14 VCTF2X0.75 (00894367)
(117V) SP301+IS14 SJT18/3 (00894378)

(230V) SP22+IS14 HO5 VV-F3G1.0  (00894389)
(230VE) KP-610 GTBS-3 KS-31A (00907001)
(240VA) SC-114-J01 ES303-10MA  (23495124)
MI RREEZE + v b (100V version only) (40232334)
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS//N % JVECE(X]

MT-80S

FRONT PANEL ENGLISH ASSY
(For 117V/230V/240V version)
(70788890)

MT-80S

FRONT PANEL JAPANESE ASSY
(For 100V version)

(70788889)

—MT-80S
DISPLAY COVER JAPANESE
(For 100V version)

(00904401)
MT-80S MT-8CS
SPEAKER COVER DISPLAY COVER ENGLISH
(00904378) (For 117V/230V/240V version)
(00905367)
FULL-RANGE MT-80S
CR120035-01 RUBBER SW LB-603VF
(00904656) (00904390) (00239767)
. Measure “7 W-? ] -’ Effﬂ ROland MT-80S
= L., L., ] & MUSIC PLAYER LENS LED-LENS
) - P MT 80s (01014934)
. = b# A
| [ Song Tempo  Transpose  Tune | (- vae +) SEL6210S TP5
@ |l co o oy o O oCo (15039245)
\
| e o ® ot o7 ¢ o o &
PRS- B —— p— Countn  Metronome
R [ e ] s ][4 C o )
o MT-80S
; LENS LED-LENS
" (01014934)
- O 0
n Ofrf1 | SEL6410E-TP5
Power | (00019523)
e |
/ MT-80S
) LENS LED-LENS
L (01014934)
Phores | |
SEL6210S TP5
| (15039245)
YKB21-5142 F S-BUTTON | S-KNOB FDD
(00894001) SX DWG S DWG/LCG MF355F-2252MG (FRONT VIEW)
(22495626) (22485298) (00909812)
RK09K1110
10KB SDDLD1-C-D-1  RS30H12AD
(13279884) TV-3 50KBX2
(00230223) (01011645)
)
— Output — Mje Start/
Metorpnome R L Volume Edho In Stop
Volume Tune
B8 SN ‘
S CR IO ] |
Min  Max b # Min | Max Min  Max i
MIDI In
J
YKC21-3040 RKO9K12A0A2AA HLJ7101-01-3010
(00451445) 10KBX2 (13449283)
(13279988) (REAR VIEW)
RK0O9K111
w/Center Click YKB21-5018 YKF51-5047
(00903667) (13449253) (13429672)
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EXPLODED VIEW/%f&[X]
[PART]
No. PARTNo. PART NAME
(1) 00904401 MT-80S DISPLAY COVER JAPANESE

(For 100V version)

00905367  MT-80S  DISPLAY COVER ENGLISH

(For 117V/230V/240V version)

(2 00904378 MT-80S SPEAKER COVER

(3 70788889 MT-80S FRONT PANEL JAPANESE ASSY
(For 100V version)

70788890 MT-80S  FRONT PANEL ENGLISH ASSY

(For 117V/230V/240V version)

@ 00904656 FULL-RANGE CR120035-01

(® 01014934  MT-80S LENS LED-LENS

(6) 00904390 MT-80S RUBBER SW

@ 70780623  PANEL BOARD ASSY

20485298 | S-KNOB S DWG/LCG

©® 70780690 PHONES BOARD ASSY

00904356  MT-80S PHONES HOLDER

@ 22495626 F S-BUTTON SX DWG

@ 70780756  PS BOARD 230V/240V

@ 00349823 PWR TRANS 00349823 UNIVERSAL

00904345  MT-80S  TRANS HOLDER

i 22265242  D-20 DD INSULATER

22165134  COLLAR

@) 00904334 MT-80S BOTTOM CHASSIS

00909067 MT-80S  HANDLE HOLDER

22355169  MT-200 FOOT

@ 00904412 MT-80S REAR PANEL

@ 01012178 MT-80S CUSHION5 ¢

@ 00904434  MT-80S HANDLE

2) 00909812  FDD MF355F-2252MG

@) 70780645  INLET BOARD ASSY

@ 00909056 MT-80S  HEATSINK AMP

@ 70780767 PWR BOARD 230V/240V

@) 00904367 MT-80S HEATSINK HOLDER

70679212  MAIN BOARD ASSY

@ 70780634  ANALOG BOARD ASSY

DISASSEMBLY/4 & FIE

Remove the screws in following order. /DT DNEF CTE R &M L £7,

1. €@ x8
2. @ x10
3. @x1, @ xs6

Important : After replacing wirings or shifting them for repairing
purpose, restore original clamping and dressing.

BE CEEETTAYY VS ERBMLI YV NETRA A
X, LT IOKBIIRLTT S,

[SCREW]

No.

©®

SSSEACIOIIC

PART No.
40011056
40012256
40011090
40012478
40011267
40011278
40011312
40011323
40011356
40011456
40011490

PART NAME
B-TITE BINDING 3x6 ZC

B-TITE BINDING 3x10 ZC

B-TITE BINDING 3x6 BZC

P-TITE BINDING 4x8 ZC

P-TITE BINDING 3x6 ZC

P-TITE BINDING 3x8 ZC

P-TITE BINDING 3x8 BZC

P-TITE BINDING 3x10 BZC

S-TITE PAN WITH SPRING LOCK WASHER 4x8 BZC
SEMS M3x12 ZC
SEMS M3x6 BZC
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PARTS LIST//X—"2 1)

X b

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked/\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.
REFOFR:
APROTOBBRIE. RLE
HRIBRIETOIONIZBDT
ED
THROBRSE . BESNICERE
SMSOBRIFEDZE VL DIT
LTFEL,

| CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

QTy PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

[ n—vzercEIsamL |

A== — b 2TTFROIBEBREERCEALTTREO.  BISHIRR
DEH N=YFN—= o A EAkE
) 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

HLEARN, REFVEDRE . VERROREEFRGH 70V, KIFRBNORBICGYE T,
\ENESEOLET,

NOTE : The parts marked # are new (initial parts)
it LR OO ERIEH BT,

CASING/ 7 — A
# 00904401 MT-80S DISPLAY COVER JAPANESE (For 100V version)
# 00905367 MT-80S DISPLAY COVER ENGLISH (For 117V/230V/240V version)
# 70788889 MT-80S FRONT PANEL JAPANESE ASSY (For 100V version)
# 70788890 MT-80S FRONT PANEL ENGLISH ASSY (For 117V/230V/240V version)
NOTE : There are two types for both DISPLAY COVER and FRONT PANEL, English version and Japanese version.
When ordering these parts, specify those of the correct version.
¥#  DISPLAY COVER & FRONT PANELIZ W #E/MA (BEEERE) CEMA (HEXRER) 0 I+, MEHEMmE2ERS
BB, WYL EEEA — - LTT &,
# 00904434 MT-80S HANDLE
# 00904378 MT-80S SPEAKER COVER
# 00904412 MT-80S REAR PANEL
22355169 MT-200 FOOT
# 01014934 MT-80S LENS LED-LENS

NOTE : The distributed LED LENS comprises 5 types of LED-LENS.

£ . LED-LENS i,

CHASSIS/ ¥ v —%
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Metronome

Start / Stop

# 00904334 MT-80S BOTTOM CHASSIS

# 01012178 MT-80S CUSHION 5 ¢

# 00904367 MT-80S HEATSINK HOLDER

# 00904356 MT-80S PHONES HOLDER

# 00904345 MT-80S TRANS HOLDER
22265242 D-20 DD INSULATER

# 00909067 MT-80S HANDLE HOLDER
22165134 COLLAR
12199584 GROUNDING TERMINAL M1698

KNOB, BUTTON,/ V<

SN -

22485298 | S-KNOB S DWG/LCG Volume
22495626 F S-BUTTON SX DWG Power Switch
# 00904390 MT-80S RUBBER SW

SWITCH/ 241 v ¥

A 00230223

SDDLD1-C-D-1 TV-3 Power Switch

PWB ASSY,/ EiR5EK &

# [E] 70679212

MAIN BOARD ASSY

# 70780623 PANEL BOARD ASSY

# 70780634 ANALOG BOARD ASSY

# 70780645 INLET BOARD ASSY

# 70780667 TRANS BOARD ASSY

# 70780690 PHONES BOARD ASSY

# 70780756 PS BOARD 230V/240V

# 70780767 PWR BOARD 230V/240V

NOTET1:For the ANALOG BOARD in MT-80s with serial number ZI110887 or lower, make the capacitors’' (C769 and C787) polarity

opposite to what is marked on the PCB.

EEL V) 7 IVEFZI0887 AR O MT-80s TFANALOG BOARDD I » 5 /4 —C769 &£ CT871k ¥ v 7 L 3B DREPEITAFIT B R T 28w,

NOTE2: PWR BOARD 230V/240V consists of the following parts.
JER2 : PWR BOARD 230V/240V HELT 0% &4 F 3,

POWER BOARD ASSY / AMP BOARD ASSY
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NOTES3: 230V/240V version of PS BOARD and PWR BOARD are used as replacements. JACK, SOCKET/ J v v 9. Y4 v b SCREWS U3
The only difference between each voltage is the fuse system.When the fuses for
specific voltage(100V/117V) are required, order them separatery,refering to TABLE- 00340945 AXS204011 IC SOCKET 40011056 B-TITE BINDING 3x6 ZC
A. And when replacing fuse to a 100V/117V version, be sure to change the mark on 13429672 YKF51-5047 for MIDI 40011090 B-TITE BINDING 3x6 BZC
PCB as shown in Fig-A. 00451445 YKC21-3040 RCA(PIN) for Output L/R 40011267 P-TITE BINDING 3x6 ZC
13449283 HLJ7101-01-3010 6.5MM JACK for Start/Stop 40011278 P-TITE BINDING 3x8 ZC
JER3 ;15 HPS BOARD & PWR BOARDIZ. 230V/240VH skl s ¥4, 13449253 YKB21-5018 for Mic In (mono w/switch) # 40011078 B-TITE BINDING 3x12 ZC
TS L BBOIET 2 — XEDHTE, 00894001 YKB21-5142 3.5MM JACK for phones # 40012478 P-TITE BINDING 4x8 ZC
WOVAITAID 7 2 — AHULE L, BIRSEEL TF 8V, (TABLE-AZHE) i 40011101 B-TITE BINDING 3x8 BZC
$72, Ta—RE100VNIVEICEA L&, BREOV VI RROTF = v 7 %, CAPACITOR/ 3> 74— # 40011456 SEAMS M3x12 ZC
FIG-AD L) IZEFELTTF Sy, 40011490 SEAMS M3x6 BZC
13639175S0 25MV2200HW Chemical Capacitor 40011312 P-TITE BINDING 3x8 BZC
TABLE-A 1363915551 16MV2200HW Chemical Capacitor 40011334 P-TITE BINDING 3x12 BZC
PS BOARD F301 PWR BOSARD F501 PWR BOARD F502 A 13529104 CERAMIC CAPACITOR DE7150F 472M VA1-KC Line Bypass # 40019134 S-TITE BINDING WITH SPRING LOCK WASHER 4x8 BZC
100V/117V  FUSE 5x20 SB 3.15 40016512 INSU-LOCK TIE 80M/M T-18S
5x20 SB2 2A 125V 3.15A/125V 5x20 SB2 .2A/125V CRYSTAL, RESONATOR,/ 7 U X #JL, RiFF 40120967 COATING CLIP CS-3
(12559441) (12559441)
(12559443) )
15299145 CSB455E for Echo Chip MISCELLANEOUS,” % Ot
230V/240V  FUSE 5x20 S506 800MA | 5x20 S506 3.15A T3.15 5x20 S506 00894034 MA-406 16.000MHZ  TE24
T8OOMAL250V AL250V 2A T2AL250V # 00891801 MA-406 24.000MHZ  TE24 # 00904467 MT-80S PAD UPPER for Packing
(12559547) (12559553) (12559551) ) ) # 00904456 MT-80S  PADLOWER for Packing
FIGA FUSE, FUSE HOLDER/ 7 2 =X, 7 a—X#HL &~ # 00904445 MT-80S  PACKING CASE for Packing
PS I-?:O ARD 12189823 FUSE HOLDER CNT47-0003A # 00904389 MT-80S  POTDUST COVER
AN 12559441 FUSE 5X20 SB 2 2A/125V (for 100V/117V version) ACCESSORIES /B4 /B &,
100V/117V | 70780601 00 — 100V/117V| 70780601 00 o A 12559443 FUSE 5X20 SB 3.15 3.15A/125V (for 100V/117V version) - =
230V/240V | 70780767 00 [ ] 230V/240V 70780767 00 AN 12559547 5x20 S506 800MA T80OMAL250V (for 230V/240V vers?on) 00894367 AC CORD SET 100V SP18A+IS14 VCTF2X0.75
(230V/240V) (100V/117V) A 12559551 5x20 S506 2A T2AL250V (for 230V/240V version) 00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+IS14 SJT18/3
A 12559553 5x20 S506 3.15A T3.15AL250V (for 230V/240V version) 00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+1S14 HO5 VV-F3G1.0
PWR BOARD DIODE/ 5 1 A — I #/\ 00907001 AC CORD SET 230VE KP-610 GTBS-3 KS-31A
100V/117V [ 70780590 00 R 100V/117V] 7078059000 | @ W e DO e 01 ES30S-10MA
230V/240V | 70780756 00 [ J 230V/240V | 70780756 00 A 15019296 DBF60C 6A/200V BRIDGE DIODE NER . '
15339138 DCCO10-TB ARRAY DIODE # 70679945 OWNER'S MANUAL SET (English) (For 117V/230V/240V version)
(230V/240V) (100v/117V) # 70679078 OWNER'S MANUAL SET (Japanese) (100V version only)
15339141 DSD010-TB DIODE ) ANTY SET (REE L k .
@ : Check Mark 00019523 SEL6410E-TP5 LED (Green) 40232334 MIWARRANTY SET  MIREL®» b (100V version only)
DISK DRIVE UNIT/5 1 2% K54 F1=v k 15039245 SEL6210S TP5 LED (Red) ] . ) )
00239767 LB-603VF 7Seg LED NOTE1 :OWNER'S MANUAL SET (Japanese) consists of the following parts.
# 00909812 FDD MF355F-2252MG 3.5inch 720KB/1.44MB
N R - ! s P
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ 4 > 54 %—. a4 Jb. 7 1 Jb&— E#1 :OWNER'S MANUAL SET (Japanese) lZLAT Db D& &H £ 4,
NOTE1: Replacement for FDD UNIT should be made on a unit basis. e .
No replacements available for individual parts. Replacement is available only by a unit. 00345812 N32162501T01 FERRITE-BEAD # 40233823 MT-80S KANTAN-MANUAL DOM B2 % =27 )b (100V version only)
12449323 ESD-R-25S8D FERRITE-CORE
D WEHFDDL= v FOSHRIE, 2oy PEMTITo TFEW, L
Wik =y PHEATY, TRANSISTOR/ 5> T X4 —
. initi ; 15309101 2SA1037KR T146 Chip
TE2: Only for th tial lot, FD-235HF-6527(PNo. 456, d.
NO Only for the initial lo 5HF-6527(PNo.00563456) is use 15319101 25C2412KR T146 Chip
EE2 WHIE A S A2 T X FD-235HE-6527(P/No.00563456)%¢ ncwg 15329105 25K208Y(TE8SL) Chip
‘ ﬁgﬁ 7 SR (PNo A S 15320514 DTC343TKT146 Chip
° 15329512 DTB123TKT146 Chip
15329516 DTC114EKT146 Chip

SPEAKER/ A E—H —

# 00904656

POTENTIOMETER, /R U 1 — 4

FULL-RANGE CR120035-01

12cm Speaker 4ohm/15W

# 00903667

RK09K111 w/Center Click 9M/M ROTARY POT

for Tune

13279988 RKO9K12A0A2AA 10KBX2 9M/M ROTARY POT for Mic Volume
13279884 RK09K111010KB 9M/M ROTARY POT for Metronome Volume,Mic Echo”
# 01011645 RS30H12AD 50KBX2 30M/M SLIDE POT for Volume
IC
00342723 MB90705 CPU IC1
15199780 HD63266F FDC IC9
15239229 TC6116AF Custom IC IC5
# 00564345 HM514170AJ-8 DRAM IC3
15279510 HM65256BLF-12TZ PSRAM IC6
# 01017490 MSM534000C-**RS-P MT-80S MASK ROM 4M IC4
# 01014156 EP ROM 4M HN27C4096G-10 4M Program ROM(Programmed) 1C4
15209487 EP ROM 4M HN27C4096G-10 4M Program ROM(Blank) IC4
00784501 MB838000CPF-G-0L6 8M Mask ROM (Wave) IC7
15249111 TC7WUO4F(TE12L) CMOS IC2,8
15249121 TC7WO4F TE12L - CMOS IC10
15259884 TC7S08F(TES5L.) CMOS IC11
15259885 TC7S32F(TE85L) CMOS IC12
15259738T0 TC74HC138AF(EL) CMOS IC102
1525977870 TC74HC245AF (EL) HS-CMOS MINI-FLAT IC101
00347156 UPD6379GR-E2 DAC IC710
00233756 TC7WO2F(TE12L) CMOS IC703
15189261 M5218AFP-600E OP AMP IC707,708,709,711"
# 00902412 BA3812L Filter(Equalizer) IC706
AN 15199225 TA78LO5S-TPE2 +5V Regulator IC712
A\ 00899123 TA78LO0SAP-TPE6 +9V Regulator IC702
00670090 BA7725S8 Echo Chip IC705
00670112 BU9252S Echo Chip IC704
15289125 PC-410T 178 ¢ Photo Coupler IC701
A 15199263 RGL SI-3050R +5V Regulator w/reset IC501
A 00562601 LA4705 Power Amp IC601

CONNECTOR/ %7 & —

13439262 5267-05AX
13439261 5267-04AX
13439266 5267-10AX

# 13429318 51048-1400
13439336 IL-S-12P-82T2-EF
13439266 5267-10AX
13439331 IL-S-11P-S2T2-EF
13369950 53254-14 102mm-Pitch
13439338 IL-S-14P-82T2-EF
13369877 PS-34PE-D4T1-B1-K
00345489 V.LUG P-92 187

TRANSFORMER./ b Z > 2

Connector 5pin

Connector 4pin

Connector 10pin

Cable Holder 14pin
Connector 12pin

Connentor 10pin

Connector 11pin

Connector 14pin (2mm Pitch)
Connector 14pin

Pin Header 34pin

00349823 PWR TRANS 00349823 UNIVERSAL

ACINLET/ACT>L v b

00789378 AC INLET NC-173-10(N-L2) 3P

HEATSINK/ & — k27

HEATSINK PWR
HEATSINK AMP

MT-80S
MT-80S

# 00904901
# 00909056

WIRING, CABLE/ 71X U5, =TI

# 00904623 MT-80S  WIRING |
# 00904512 MT-80S WIRING H
# 00904523 MT-80S WIRING L
# 00904590 MT-80S WIRING F
# 00904601 MT-80S WIRING G
# 00904634 MT-80S WIRING J
#/A\ 00908789 MT-80S WIRING M
#/A 00904545 MT-80S WIRING A
# 00904556 MT-80S WIRING B
# 00904567 MT-80S WIRING C
# 00904578 MT-80S WIRING D
# 00890012 RIBBON CABLE 7X100-P2.0

Analog Board - Main Board
Analog Board - Phones Board
Main Board - FDD

Power Board - FDD

Power Board - Analog Board
Main Board - Panel Board

AC Inlet - Bottom CHassis
Inlet Board - PwrSwitch Board
PwrSwitch Board - Transformer
Trans Board - Power Bo
Power Board - Speaker
Power Board - Amp Board
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TEST MODE,/ 5 X h E—K

<Entering the test mode>
While holding the [Metronome] button, press the [Value +]
button. The unit enters the tempo display mode.
The 7-seg display shows (with Tempo set at 4/4.)

The display will then flash the tempo. While the display is
flashing, hold the [Marker Clear] button and press the
[Reset] button. The 7-seg will change as shown below,
indicating that the unit is now in the test mode.

o

<Exiting the test mode>
Holding the [Marker Clear] button, press the [Reset] button.

Identifying the version

Upon entering the test mode, the 7-seg display shows the
version of the internal ROM.

—> — (Example: Version 1.00)

0: ROM & RAM test
Press the [Play] button to start the ROM and RAM test.
LEDs, TRACKs 1 to 4, are turned off one by one in that
order as the test proceeds. When all ROMs and RAMs
are good, the 7-seg display shows — .
If defective, the display will show an error message like
the one shown below.

7-seg display Error
m RAM Error
DE | ROM Error

When the test is successful, press the [Play] button to
proceed to the next test.

1:Volume test
This test checks the Tune and Metronome controls.

Turn the Tune knob fully counterclockwise. 110
Turn the Tune knob fully clockwise.
Turn the Tune knob to the center. Hic

Turn the Metronome Volume knob fully counterclockwise.
Turn the Metronome Volume knob fully clockwise.

When the test is successful, the display shows the
following message.

ioF
Press the [Play] button to proceed to the next test.

2: Sound effect test
The name of the test signal appears on the display. Press
the [Play] button to output the signal. To repeat the test
signal, press [Stop] button.

<FAME—FKDOAWF>

(A b/ —2a] ZHMLAEDS [FE+] 2L, MT7E
RE—FIZAD 7,

TR LFEIRENTT,

(FFH74/4D 1)

MTFERE-FIE, LESCTBERRPLEDYETO
T, BBLTOWLEIIC [v— 7B L] #2556
[HOHE] 2L T+, 78712k ICHRRSN, 7
ANE=FIZAD T,
<FRAMNE—KOKITFE>
[(—Z7EMHL] 2L [HoE] 2LTF R+
E— FERITET,

N—=3 Frwy
TAMNE=FNIZA-7%, T2 7OERBLTO LI 124
o THEROMDNN—Y g 26 F 4,

—> (Fri)— (N= 3 1L.00DH )

0 :ROM.RAMF v 7

[FFA&] 2#9 & HEIRYICROM,RAM®D F = v 7 %47\,
TRACK1~4DLEDDHET L TIT S, FHLZLIXT7TE 712
—» [0oF) EFRLET. NGOBE, KiIC L
STTROLIIIERENET,

7 7 OFERN 7 —HN%
RAM®D I 5 —
e ! ROM®D L J —

[F4] 28 L T1: VolumeF = v 7 ~NHEMR T T,

1:VolumeFz vy

TuneVolume & MetronomeVolume D F = v 7 24\ 47,

TuneVolume DD F A ZMINIZ L F9, il
TuneVolume D2 £ 4 #MAXIZ L 37,
TuneVolumeD 2 F A% ¥ ¥ —12LFd. (/i)
MetronomeVolume * MIN®D L ¥ 5, 120
MetronomeVolume* MAX®D L ¥ 4, 129

ETHEFEZLIERD LI ITEIFFERENT T,
laF

(] 2L T2y FF oy 7~ EAT T,

2GR IT IO MFT VY

[FA] 23 IL 27 7 ICERENEAE ST
To [fEIk] 2iiE, HERETLILITEES,
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_ Dry sound to both R and L Output sockets
ITJ7x7 NOEDPoTWLEWELY T —

Ly Dry sound to R Output socket
N T7 27 PO TWRWER

Dry sound to L Output socket
e T e N e

Chorusing sound
s

— A= A0E» o 72

S Reverberating sound
— N—=T DD o 2F

——> (O ) Panning delayed signal
NV Z Y T Delay D h - 7235

Dry sound to both R and L headphones
22 ) 2 N ot s Tk E e S S — (v FT 4 )

Dry sound to R headphone
2@ ) 1557 Foin o TORVES (v FT 4 V)

Ly Dry sound to L headphone
P CL) 25 L ol ToRVET (A K74 )

> g}? T;lzound

* To test the reverberating sound or panning delayed
signal, press the [Stop] button.

* To select the next test sound, press the [FWD] button.

* To select the previous test sound, press the [BWD]
button.

Press the [Play] button to proceed to the next test.

.FDD test
Prepare one 2HD (protect switch off) and 2DD (protect
switch on) formatted on MT-80s but having no data.

<Disk Format>

When using virgin disk(s), format it by following the
procedure described below.While pressing the [Marker
Clear] button, insert the floppy disk into the drive unit slot.
When the display shows , release the button.
Press the [Play] button. When the display shows ,
press the [Play] button.

The display shows the decremental value. When the
count reaches 0, the disk is formatted.

[T [ —_— (Complete)

Insert the 2DD (formatted) disk into the drive slot. The
LED on the drive lights brighter for a moment and the

display shows :

Remove the disk and insert the 2HD disk.

The 7-seg display shows . The LEDs, TRACKSs 1
to 4, turn off one by one in that order. When the test is
successful, the display shows .

If error occurs, the display shows the message like the
one shown below.

7-seg display Error
Read Error
Write Error
Verify Error

w
rm
gy

Seek Error
When the disk is good, remove the disk.

Press the [Play] button to proceed to the next test.

* )N—TF, XU = FDelayFid [fE1E] Ky v %
Witk BELEY,

* [FR0] 2T LI o THLROEROLKREICE
ng ¥,

¥ [BEL] 2T LI oTHROERDOREICE
nEd,

[BE] #M LT3 . FDDF = v 7 ~EH T T,

sFDDF v ¥

MT-80sC7 + —~< v MEADZEFT 1+ A 720D (727
7 MOFF) 14, 2DD (725 FON) IHZRHEL T
kS

<7 x—<v bOHFH>

[v— 7B L] 2LA2S, HLwIra vy E—F g
AT ETAAI FITATITHHALTLE S W,

7% 7 DERD Yot [v—2E04L] 25
BEL T 7280,

[FFE] 24 & EFERENTTOTHE [H4E]
L FET,

T T IIBEITREN, AT I v etEdE T, 0
2B & 74—y MIBRTTE,

--------- — FD &)

2DD (7857 FON) O 70 v ¥—F 4 A7 %54 A
JRFIATIHALET, NI A4 TRAEDLEDA — e
B, 772 EFRRENFE T,

2DDD 7 Uy ¥ —F 4 A7 %iKE, 2HD (FuF 7 b
OFF) 70y V¥—F 4 27 %HALET,

7R 7 L 3R £ NTRACK1 ~4DLEDASTEAT L
TWwE, EFOBRE (JoP) LT/ ICEKRENT T,

IS5 —OBEIRIZLEoTTROL I IIEREINT
T

(R T 7 —HNE
J—Frg—
JE ! T4 P~
JE2 EEEESE
JE3 D= A

EDDF = v 7T L7256 70y ¥ —F 1 A7 2 Kkp
LiIRE T,
[FE] #3LT 4:SWLEDF = v 7 ~EHRTT,
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4. Switch and LED test

All LEDs and 7-seg display are turned on. Press a button
and the all LEDs except for the one on the button turn off.
Press the remaining buttons one by one. The LED on the
pressed button will turn on (if no LED, adjacent LED
should light instead), and the LED on the button first
pressed turns off (or on, if off).

<Buttons> <LED>

Value- Beat Red

Value+ Beat Green

Bwd Measure

Fwd 7seq left all

FOOT SwW 7seg center left harf
Stop 7seg center right harf
Reset 7seg right left harf

Marker Clear 7seq right right harf

When all the LEDs are good, the display shows .
Press the [Play] button to end the test mode and return to

the tempo display mode.To enter the normal operation
mode, turn off power and then on again.

:SW, LEDFz v 7

INANVEDELED, TR 7 BT LET, A MoR
Yo RETE HMLAERY VU OLEDSE R T, &
Ry VAT EICFOLEDD ST BT 20 EL TS
DT, ETORY &L CEHIT ST T T, LEDDE
WRY JIEROLEDDSIR L 1,

<K& V> <LED>

BsE- EiER NN

PR+ BT %

R ;]

BE%Dy TRTE A%
FOOT SW TR 7R RS
=31 ‘ TR A4S
i D g T 7hE ERS
<—7BEE L T rhE H¥H

STEREDEHE LRRENE T,

[FAE] 2|MLCTAMNE-F2oT 3, HTER
T-FNERV IS, S T—ERERZUD ., BEBREL
TALTOLOMHAL T2,
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REPLACING FDD MF355F-2252MG (PNo0.00909812)
/FDD MF355F-2252MG (PN0.00909812) MDA DL T

When replacing MF355F-2252MG, attach 4 adhesive
acetate fiber tape (PN0.40122612) (10mm wide) to the new
FDD before mounting it on MT-80s (see the figure below).

FDD MF355F-2252MG % 7 it & 28849 % 354, FDD % MT-
8OsIZEL D AHIT A2, 10mmiED 7 &5 — kg s — 7

(PN0.40122612)% D X ) IZEF 4 KB - TL 728w (T
=),

Important:The tape is to isolate vibration and
must be attached.

BE :?% — 7 ISFDDDIREZT DRH L IZPHE

NOTE1:Wrap the tape once around the FDD, covering at least Tmm

from the bezel's edge as shown in the figure.

Make sure that the tape cannot be seen from the front when

MT-80s is assembled.

EL O ANEMIImmEL B A X LSBT,
F 72, MT-80sA R 2 AL T/ & S IZIERE D S k% 7 —

THRRRZGVEIITL TS v,

NOTEZ2 : Attach the tape along the bottom
surface as shown in the figure.
Attach it to the other side as well.

About 1~2mm

2 O LS IEEIZHY LHIICLT
BT 728w,
SO S FRRIC L TL 28w,

I #~2mm

Adhesive acetate fiber tape
[TE7— MithET—7

e

Bezel (Front Panel)
NEN (7O v b SRV

>-—1

Screw Hole
JEAR

NOTES: Wrap the tape once around and between

the screw holes on the bottom surface of
the FDD as shown in the figure.

F3 IO L) INEROEARDE L #
BIIT—EEBTI SN,

ABOUT TEAC FD-235HF-6527(PN0.00563456)
/ FD-235HF-6527(PN0.00563456) (2T

On MT-80s with serial number from ZH90100 to ZH90199,
TEAC FD-235HF-6527 is mounted and differs from
MF355F-2252MG on the following points.

1. The way that LED lights
* MF355F-2252MG's LED lights dimly even when the
data of Floppy Disk is not read/written, while FD-
235HF-6527's does not.
2. The way to attach the adhesive acetate fiber tape
3. Its appearance
4.A need for changing the contact pin (see the NOTE
below)

NOTE: When mounting TEAC FD-235HF (PN0.00563456)
on MT-80s, be sure to change the contact pin of the
FDD as shown in the diagram.

FD-235HF's Rear Connector
/ FD-235HF

FHaA7 54

) T VS AZHI0100~ZH90199DOMT-80s = X TEAC FD-
235HF-6527 D3B8 & LTV F 9745, MF355F-2252MG & 1 2L
TORTELRYDITOTIFERELZE N,

1. LEDD ST DL
% MF355F-2252MGlE, 714 A7 JET 7 & AKEIZ L LED
HE BT L F 9%, FD-235HE-65271 ST L ¥ ¥ A,

2. T T — MakiET— 7DD
3. 448
4, Ya—NEVOEEILE (FESR)

AR I MT-80sZTEAC FD-235HF (PNo.00563456) % HLY 17
LBIZIE, HorLlda— YV ry M EON
TV INEEFRKOL)ICEEL TLEE W,

)

10

Contact Pin Sqcke!
[ ra—breEyVry b
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[E] MAIN BOARD ASS'Y
ASSY 70679212

{0}

{o)

JoF

View from component side
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